

App. No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

WILLIAM E. HENRY,  
*PETITIONER,*

V.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM C. WHITE, II  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUZANNE R. NORMAN  
*BOLES HOLMES WHITE LLC*  
*1929 Third Avenue North, Suite 500*  
*Birmingham, Alabama 35203*  
*(205) 502-2000*  
*wwhite@bhw.law*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 15, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedent as to a witness’s “independent knowledge.” .....	10
II. The Court should decide whether grand jury secrecy interests outweigh speech that lies at the heart of the First Amendment.....	14
Conclusion .....	18

**APPENDICES**

## Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *William E. Henry v. Attorney General, State of Alabama*, No. 21-11483 (Aug. 18, 2022).....1a

## Appendix B

Memorandum Opinion and Order, District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, *William E. Henry v. Steven T. Marshall, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Alabama*, Case 2:17-cv-00638-RAH-JTA (Mar. 31, 2021) .....46a

## Appendix C

Final Judgment, District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, *William E. Henry v. Steven T. Marshall, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Alabama*, Case 2:17-cv-00638-RAH-JTA (Mar. 31, 2021) ....91a

## Appendix D

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *William E. Henry v. Attorney General, State of Alabama*, No. 21-11483 (Oct. 18, 2022).....93a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State,</i>	
378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	13
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Town of Palm Beach,</i>	
252 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,</i>	
421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	11
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma,</i>	
413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	13
<i>Butterworth v. Smith,</i>	
494 U.S. 624 (1990) .....	ii, 3-4, 8, 10-11, 15-18
<i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater,</i>	
985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Bell,</i>	
969 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 10, 15
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest,</i>	
441 U.S. 211 (1979) .....	8, 15
<i>Ex parte Hubbard,</i>	
321 So. 3d 70 (Ala. 2020) .....	6
<i>Garland v. Gonzalez,</i>	
142 S.Ct. 2057 (2022) .....	11
<i>Hoffman-Pugh v. Keenan,</i>	
338 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Hubbard v. State,</i>	
321 So. 3d 8 (Ala. Crim. App. 2018) .....	6
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti,</i>	
139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	11

<i>In re Subpoena,</i>	
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 19877	
(7th Cir. July 9, 2022) .....	5
<i>In re Subpoena 2018R00776,</i>	
947 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	3, 10, 15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,</i>	
142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022) .....	14
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital,</i>	
502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	11
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia,</i>	
435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	14
<i>Levine v. United States,</i>	
362 U.S. 610 (1960) .....	17
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth,</i>	
471 U.S. 681 (1985) .....	11
<i>Mills v. Alabama,</i>	
384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	14
<i>Nat'l Sec. Letters v. Sessions,</i>	
33 F.4th 1058 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie,</i>	
480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	17
<i>Pitch v. United States,</i>	
953 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk,</i>	
566 U.S. 356 (2012) .....	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i>	
521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	13
<i>Seattle Times v. Rhinehart,</i>	
467 U.S. 20 (1984) .....	17

<i>Stromberg v. California,</i> 283 U.S. 359 (1931) .....	1
<i>Texas v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> 546 F.2d 626 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	16
<i>Trump v. Vance,</i> 140 S.Ct. 2412 (2020) .....	9
<i>United States v. Dionisio,</i> 410 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	3, 16
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Virginia v. American Bookseller Ass'n,</i> 484 U.S. 383 (1998) .....	13

### **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 5
Ala. Code § 12-16-214 .....	3, 9
Ala. Code § 12-16-216 .....	1, 6, 9
Ala. Code § 12-16-225 .....	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6 .....	16

### **Other Authorities**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	12
THE BRITANNICA DICTIONARY .....	12
